

No. 20-3414

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, AS CANDIDATE FOR
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin, Milwaukee Division
Civil Action N. 2:20-cv-01785
The Honorable Brett H. Ludwig, Presiding

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES
WISCONSIN STATE CONFERENCE NAACP, DOROTHY HARRELL,
WENDELL J. HARRIS, SR., AND EARNESTINE MOSS

Joseph S. Goode
Mark M. Leitner
John W. Halpin
Laffey, Leitner & Goode LLC
325 E. Chicago Street
Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 312-7003 Phone
(414) 755-7089 Facsimile
jgoode@llgmke.com
mleitner@llgmke.com
jhalpin@llgmke.com

Jon Greenbaum
Ezra Rosenberg
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights
Under Law
1500 K Street NW
9th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8315 (phone)
(202) 783-0857 (fax)
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-Appellees Wisconsin
State Conference NAACP, Dorothy Harrell,
Wendell J. Harris, Sr., and Earnestine
Moss*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3414

Short Caption: Donald J. Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Commission, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

 A. District Court Jurisdiction..... 1

 B. Appellate Jurisdiction. 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Denial of the Motion
 for Preliminary Injunction and Dismissal of President Trump’s
 Case on the Merits. 4

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 30(d)..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	2
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB, 2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa, Nov. 21, 2020).....	5
<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Pennsylvania</i> No. 20-3361, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir., Nov. 27, 2020)	5
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> No. 20-13134, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich., Dec. 7, 2020)	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> No. 20320AP2038, 2020 WL 7331907 (Wis., Dec. 14, 2020)	6
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga., Nov. 20, 2020)	5
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11 th Cir., Dec. 5, 2020)	5-6
STATUTES	PAGES
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1

U.S. Const, Amendment I.....	1
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV.....	1
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 2	1
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	1
RULES	PAGES
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGES
United States Census Bureau, 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-year estimates; Table B01001B: Sex by Age (Black or African American Alone), https://data.census.gov/cedsci/advanced	6-7
